## **RESOLUTION NO. 2003-189**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE EXTENDING THE INTERIM AUTHORITY FOR THE IMPOSITION OF DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEES FOR THE PROVISION OF ROADWAY FACILITIES

WHEREAS, the City Council on September 3, 2003 adopted Resolution No. 2003-170 as interim authorization for a development impact fee for the provision of roadway facilities within the City of Elk Grove; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to California Government Code Section 66017(b) and the finding found in Ordinance 36-2003, which are incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, the interim authority adopted on September 3, 2003 shall have no force or effect 30 days after its adoption; and

WHEREAS, the City Council may by resolution twice extend the interim authority for 30 days, for a total of 60 days; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove that the interim authority for the imposition of development impact fees for roadway facilities in the City of Elk Grove (hereinafter "City") adopted on September 3, 2003, is hereby extended for two additional 30 day periods: The first 30 day extension shall be for the period October 3, 2003 through and including November 2, 2003; and the second 30 day extension shall be for the period November 3, 2003 through and including December 2, 2003.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of October, 2003.

SØPHIA SCHERMAN, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGG/F (). JACKSON, CITY CLERK

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI

APPROXIED AS TO FORM:

**CITY ATTORNEY** 

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2003-189

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 1st day of October 2003 by the following vote:

AYES 5: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Soares, Briggs, Cooper, Leary

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California